

IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

No. SC90583

---

RYAN SEELER,

*Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County,  
State of Missouri  
The Honorable John A. Ross, Circuit Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Respectfully Submitted,

RICHARD H. SINDEL- #23406  
SINDEL, SINDEL & NOBLE, P.C.  
8000 Maryland, Suite 350  
Clayton, Missouri 63105  
314-721-6040  
Fax: 314-721-8545  
*Attorney for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1

POINT I (Ambiguity of Statute) ..... 1

    A. Plain and Natural Meaning ..... 2

    B. Rules of Construction ..... 3

    C. Legislative History ..... 12

POINT II (Vagueness of Statute). ..... 13

    A. Respondent’s First Interpretation ..... 14

    B. Respondent’s Second Interpretation ..... 14

    C. Appellant’s Interpretation (Respondent’s Third Interpretation) ..... 15

POINT III (Relevance of Cones’ Conformance with MUTCD) ..... 18

POINT IV (Speeding Evidence). ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

*Automobile Club of Mo. v. City of St. Louis*, 334 S.W.2d 355 (Mo. 1960) . . . . 9, 10

*Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.*, 516 U.S. 264 (1996) . . . .12

*Berra v. Danter*, 299 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. 2009) . . . . . 2

*Blue Springs Bowl v. Spradling*, 551 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1977) . . . . .12

*Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. Thomason*, 384 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. banc 1964) . . . . .8

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .17

*Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.*, 367 U.S. 303 (1961) . . . . . 8, 9

*Montello Salt Co. v. Utah*, 221 U.S. 452 (1911) . . . . .11

*Robinson v. Advance Loans II, L.L.C.*, 290 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. App. 2009) . . . . .2, 11

*Rice v. Board of Adjustment of Village of Bel-Ridge*, 804 S.W.2d 821(Mo. App. 1991) . . . . .4, 5

*Scanwell Freight Express STL, Inc. v. Chan*, 162 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2005) . . . . . 11

*Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005) . . . . .4

*State v. Barton*, 936 S.W.2d 781(Mo. 1996) . . . . . 23

*State v. Lancaster*, 506 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. 1974) . . . . .7

*State v. Mayes*, 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. 2001) . . . . .22

*State v. Smith*, 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. 2000) . . . . . 22

*State v. William*, 100 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2003) . . . . . 6, 7

*Statutes*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.010 (2000) . . . . . 3, 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 304.001 (2000) . . . . . 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 563.011 (2009 Supp.) . . . . .17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.024 (2008 Supp.) . . . . .2, 3, 6, 10, 15, 17
